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A G E N D A

• PURPOSE OF THE TRUTH IN TAXATION PUBLIC HEARING

• PROPERTY TAXATION 101

• HOW DO WE COMPARE?

• WHERE DOES MY TAX DOLLAR GO?

• GENERAL FUND BUDGET/LEVY

• OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUND BUDGETS/LEVIES

• ENTERPRISE FUND BUDGETS

• PROPERTY TAX RELIEF

• QUESTIONS/COMMENTS



P U R P O S E  O F  T H E  T R U T H  I N  T A X A T I O N  H E A R I N G

ENACTED IN 1988 TO:

• ENHANCE PARTICIPATION IN MINNESOTA’S PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM

• EDUCATE PUBLIC ON HOW PROPERTY TAXES ARE DETERMINED

• ENCOURAGE PUBLIC TO UNDERSTAND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT’S BUDGET PROCESS

• ENCOURAGE PUBLIC TO BECOME INVOLVED IN HELPING LOCAL OFFICIALS SET SPENDING 
PRIORITIES



P R O P E R T Y  T A X  1 0 1 - P R O P E R T Y  T A X  C Y C L E

 

 

 

 

 

Property Tax 

        Cycle 

MARCH 
 County Auditor sends property tax 

statement (based on last year’s 
valuation notice). 

MARCH-APRIL 
 Notice of Valuation for next 

year’s taxes are sent out by 
Assessor. 

 Taxpayers can talk to County 
Assessor about valuation. 

 Tax court petitions must be 
filed by the end of April to 
appeal valuation for taxes 
payable in current year. 

MAY 
 Except for a few tax 

classifications, the first half of 
real property taxes are due 
May 15th. 

APRIL-MAY 

 Local Board of Appeal and 
Equalization convene (LBAE) 

JUNE 
 County Boards of Appeal 

and Equalization convene. 
 City begins working on next 

years’ budget. Budget 
process continues through 
remainder of year. 

OCTOBER 

 Unless part of parcel is 
classified 2a agricultural 
land, the last day to pay 
2nd half of real estate 
taxes is October 15th. 

SEPTEMBER 
 By September 30th, Cities set 

their preliminary levy for the 
following year. This levy 
amount will be reflected in 
proposed tax statements. 

 NOVEMBER 

 Proposed tax notices are sent 
out for the following year 
using the preliminary levy 
and the valuation sent in 
Spring 

DECEMBER 
 TNT Meeting to discuss the 

proposed budget and tax 
levy. 

 Final levy set by end of 
December. Levy amount 
cannot exceed preliminary 
amount set in September. 



V A L U E S  A N D  C L A S S I F I C A T I O N

VALUATION NOTICES SENT IN 
MARCH/APRIL – INCLUDES THE EMV TO 
BE ASSESSED TO THE NEXT TAX YEAR. 

HOMESTEAD EXCLUSION – MAXIMUM 
EXCLUSION IS FOR A HOME WITH A VALUE 
OF $76,000 (EXCLUSION IS $30,400 OF 
VALUE). AS VALUE INCREASES, 
EXCLUSION BEGINS TO PHASE OUT. 
THERE IS NO EXCLUSION AT A MARKET 
VALUE OF $413,800 OR HIGHER.

PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION –
DETERMINES YOUR TAX RATE. 
RESIDENTIAL HOMESTEAD’S TAX RATE IS 
1 PERCENT FOR THE FIRST $500,000 IN 
VALUE AND 1.25 PERCENT FOR ANY 
VALUE OVER $500,000. 

TAXABLE MARKET VALUE X CLASS RATE = 
TAX CAPACITY. THE LEVY AND TOTAL TAX 
CAPACITY (FOR ALL PROPERTIES) ARE 
USED TO CALCULATE THE LOCAL TAX 
RATE  - LOCAL TAX LEVY/TOTAL TAX 
CAPACITY = LOCAL TAX RATE



P R O P O S E D  T A X  S T A T E M E N T

• SENT IN NOVEMBER (EXCLUDES SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS). THE STATEMENT SHOWS 
THE HOMEOWNER WHAT THE TAX BILL 
WOULD BE FOR THE FOLLOWING YEAR USING 
EACH TAXING JURISDICTIONS’ PRELIMINARY 
BUDGETS.



V A L U A T I O N  N O T I C E  
S E N T  M A R C H / A P R I L
T H I S  I S  W H E N  Y O U  
C A N  A P P E A L  O R  
Q U E S T I O N  
C L A S S I F I C A T I O N  O R
V A L U A T I O N



P R O P E R T Y  T A X  
S T A T E M E N T  - M A R C H

• TAX STATEMENT FOR THE CURRENT 
YEAR TAXES PAYABLE USING THE 
PRIOR YEARS’ ASSESSED VALUE. 
STATEMENT IS SENT IN MARCH AND 
TAXES ARE DUE MAY 15TH AND 
OCTOBER 15TH

• STATEMENT INCLUDES TAXES FOR 
COUNTY, SCHOOL DISTRICT, 
CITY/TOWN, SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT, 
POSSIBLY VOTER APPROVED LEVIES, 
AND POSSIBLY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
ALL COMPILED INTO ONE TOTAL TAX 
STATEMENT



F I S C A L  D I S P A R I T I E S  1 0 1

• LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS CONTRIBUTE A PORTION OF THE GROWTH IN THEIR COMMERCIAL, 
INDSUTRIAL, AND PUBLIC UTILITY PROPERTY TO A TAX BASE SHARING POOL. EACH COMMUNITY 
RECEIVES A DISTRIBUTION OF PROPERTY VALUE FROM THE POOL BASED ON THE MARKET 
VALUE AND POPULATION OF EACH CITY.

• THE CONTRIBUTION TO THE POOL IS 40% OF THE GROWTH IN COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, AND 
PUBLIC UTILITY VALUE SINCE THE BASE YEAR (1995 FOR TACONITE AREA).

• FOR 2023, HIBBING’S DISTRIBUTION IS DECREASING BY $332,120. THERE WAS A LARGE 
INCREASE FOR 2022 ($320,401.80) FOLLOWED BY A LARGE DECREASE FOR 2023. THE 
COMMERCIAL CLASSIFICATION OF SHORT-TERM RENTAL PROPERTIES OVER THE PAST FEW 
YEARS MAY BE PLAYING A ROLE IN THE DROP OF THE FISCAL DISPARITIES DISTRIBUTIONS



F I S C A L  D I S P A R I T I E S  D I S T R I B U T I O N S  2 0 2 1 - 2 0 2 3



H I B B I N G ’ S  N E T  T A X  C A P A C I T Y  

P A Y A B L E  2 0 2 1  ( N T C - $ 7 , 8 8 2 , 9 2 6 ) P A Y A B L E  2 0 2 2  ( N T C - $ 8 , 2 1 7 , 9 5 7 )  
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H O W  D O  W E  C O M P A R E  I N  T A X  B A S E  C O M P O S I T I O N ?

Ag Share Homestead share Other residential share Commercial-Industrial Share Other Share Total Net Tax Capacity

Bemidji 0.12% 39.23% 15.59% 42.08% 2.98% $               13,619,026.00 

Chisholm 0.22% 75.99% 7.47% 15.97% 0.35% $                 1,328,598.00 

Duluth 0.01% 52.48% 13.94% 29.89% 3.67% $               90,210,678.00 

Grand Rapids 0.87% 49.19% 8.14% 39.36% 2.44% $               10,012,059.00 

Hibbing 4.63% 59.61% 5.57% 24.20% 5.99% $                   8,217,957.00 

Mountain Iron 4.57% 41.42% 5.35% 35.63% 13.03% $                 2,879,327.00 

Virginia 0.47% 47.80% 10.64% 39.41% 1.67% $                 3,901,921.00 

Reference

League of MN Cities

2022 Tax Base Composition (lmc.org)



H O W  D O  W E  C O M P A R E  I N  C I T Y  T A X  R A T E S ?
T A X  R A T E  =  L E V Y  /  T O T A L  T A X  C A P A C I T Y

Reference
Property Tax Reports - League of 
Minnesota Cities (lmc.org)



W H E R E  D O E S  M Y  T A X  D O L L A R  G O ? ?

2023 PROPOSED BUDGET
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C I T Y  O F  H I B B I N G  L E V Y  H I S T O R Y
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G E N E R A L  F U N D

• THE GENERAL FUND IS THE LARGEST OPERATING FUND OF THE CITY.

• WHEN LOCAL GOVERNMENT AID, TACONITE MUNICIPAL AID, CHARGES FOR SERVICES, AND 
OTHER MISCELLANOUS REVENUES AREN’T ENOUGH TO COVER ANTICIPATED OPERATING 
EXPENDITURES, THE CITY CERTIFIES A LEVY TO COVER THE DIFFERENCE AND BALANCE THE 
BUDGET.

• THE PROPOSED GENERAL FUND LEVY FOR 2023 IS $6,543,296 AN INCREASE OF 1.8% FROM 
2022’S GENERAL FUND LEVY OF $6,427,759



R E A S O N S  F O R  T H E  I N C R E A S E ?

R E V E N U E S

• LARGEST REVENUE ASIDE FROM THE LEVY IS LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AID (LGA) - $8,360,051

• LGA HAS NOT INCREASED AT THE SAME RATE AS 
INFLATION. THEREFORE, THE LEVY MUST MAKE UP THE 
DIFFERENCE.

• BUILDING PERMIT FEES, USER GROUP FEES, GOLF 
COURSE FEES, CEMETERY FEES, AND AMBULANCE FEES 
WERE INCREASED WHICH RAISED THE 2023 BUDGETED 
REVENUES

• TACONITE AID & PRODUCTION TAXES HAVE BEEN 
STABLE

E X P E N D I T U R E S

• 4 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS WERE UP FOR 
NEGOTIATION AT THE END OF 2022.

• CITY HAS BEEN WORKING ON MOVING TO A 
COMPARABLE WORTH PAY STRUCTURE

• UNIONS THAT HAVE SETTLED – 2.75% PAY INCREASE 
FOR 2023 + STEPPED PAY STRUCTURE

• INSURANCE INCREASED 9.5% FOR ACTIVE EMPLOYEES

• INFLATION HAS IMPACTED OUR BUDGETS – CPI OVER 
THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 2022 IS UP 7.7%

• UTILITY RATES HAVE INCREASED 5%



L E V Y  C O V E R A G E



E A C H  T A X  D O L L A R  L E V I E D  F O R  T H E  G E N E R A L  
F U N D :

General Government
12 CENTS OF EVERY DOLLAR

Public Works
22 CENTS OF 

EVERY 
DOLLAR

Other Functions – Transit, 
Cemetery, Unallocated 

Gen/Insurance
16 CENTS OF EVERY DOLLAR

Police
25 CENTS OF

EVERY DOLLAR

Fire/Ambulance
12 CENTS OF

EVERY DOLLAR

Dept. of City Services
13 CENTS OF EVERY

DOLLAR



L I B R A R Y  F U N D  L E V Y

• SPECIAL REVENUE FUND OF THE CITY THAT TRACKS REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES OF THE 
HIBBING PUBLIC LIBRARY

• STATE MANDATED LEVY FROM MN DEPT OF EDUCATION IS $586,043. THIS REMAINS 
UNCHANGED FOR 2023

• THIS AMOUNT ISN’T ENOUGH TO SUSTAIN THE LIBRARY’S OPERATIONS. GENERAL FUND 
BUDGETS A TRANSFER TO THE LIBRARY TO FUND THE DEFICIT. 2023’S AMOUNT IS $247,844

• THE BUDGETED TRANSFER IS UP 4% FROM 2022 TO COVER BUDGETED PAY INCREASES, THE 
INSURANCE INCREASE OF 9.5%, AND THE INCREASE IN COST OF SUPPLIES.



H E D A  F U N D  L E V Y

• THE CITY OF HIBBING ESTABLISHED THE HIBBING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
THROUGH AN ENABLING RESOLUTION PER MN STATUTE 469.091

• THE HEDA LEVY HAS REMAINED UNCHANGED AT $105,177 FOR MANY YEARS

• THE CITY MAY LEVY TAXES IN ANY YEAR FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE AUTHORITY AN AMOUNT NOT 
MORE THAN 0.01813 PERCENT OF ESTIMATED MARKET VALUE.



C A P I T A L  F U N D  L E V Y

• LEVY COVERS THE COST OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND NEW EQUIPMENT WITH LASTING VALUE

• LEVY INCREASED FROM $441,732 IN 2022 TO $692,000 IN 2023  (57%)

• AGING EQUIPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE AS WELL INFLATION AND PROCUREMENT CHALLENGES HAVE 
ATTRIBUTED TO THIS INCREASE

• ITEMS IN THE 2023 CAPITAL BUDGET INCLUDE:
o CITY HALL BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS

o GREENS MOWER & UTILITY CART

o AMBULANCE

o NEW SQUAD CAR FOR POLICE DEPT

o PARKS MASTER PLAN

o NEW SOFTWARE

o MINEVIEW PROJECT

o CAREY LAKE CAMPGROUND PROJECT



P E R M A N E N T  I M P R O V E M E N T S  F U N D  L E V Y

• INCREASED FROM $540,000 IN 2022 TO $778,870 IN 2023 (44%)

• PRICE OF BITUMINOUS HAS INCREASED 

• RAINEY ROAD BRIDGE PROJECT IS PLANNED TO BE COMPLETED IN 2023. MN STATE AID BRIDGE 
BOND FUNDS WILL PAY FOR A MAJORITY OF THE PROJECT. THE CITY HAS TO COVER THE 
APPROACHES TO THE BRIDGE

• THE CITY IS BUDGETING A TOTAL OF $1,861,500 IN STREET PAVING PROJECTS OF WHICH 
NEARLY $1.4M IS COVERED WITH MINNESOTA STATE AID FUNDING.



D E B T  S E R V I C E  L E V Y

• SOMETIMES THE CITY NEEDS TO FINANCE EQUIPMENT OR PROJECTS WITH DEBT AND THEN 
PAYS THE DEBT BACK OVER TIME

• THE DEBT SERVICE LEVY PROVIDES THE FUNDING NEEDING TO PAY BACK THE ANNUAL 
PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS ON THE DEBT

• HIBBING’S DEBT SERVICE LEVY DECREASED FROM $422,197 IN 2022 TO $362,500 IN 2023 
BECAUSE A 10-YEAR EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATE WAS PAID OFF IN 2022. THE DECREASE IS 14% 
OVER THE PRIOR YEAR



O T H E R  L E V I E S

• TAX ABATEMENT – THE CITY CAN UTILTIZE TAX ABATEMENT FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
INCENTIVES FOR A CONTRACTED PERIOD. THE TAX ABATEMENT LEVY COVERS THE ABATEMENT 
OF THE CITY TAXES.

• OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) – LEVY TO PAY FOR BENEFITS FOR RETIREES 
COMMITTED TO THROUGH COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS



O V E R A L L  P R O P O S E D  L E V Y  I N C R E A S E

• THE PROPOSED LEVY INCREASE FOR 2023 IS AN INCREASE OF 5.95% FROM $9,007,268 TO 
$9,542,886.

• THIS IS A NET LEVY INCREASE OF $535,618

• IF HOME VALUE, CLASSIFICATION, AND FISCAL DISPARITIES ALL REMAINED CONSTANT, THIS 
WOULD COST A HOMEOWNER WITH A HOUSE VALUED AT $100,000 APPROXIMATELY $49.17 
MORE IN CITY TAXES FOR 2023. 

• DUE TO A REDUCTION IN FISCAL DISPARITIES ALLOCATIONS AND MARKET VALUE INCREASES, 
SOME TAXPAYERS WILL SEE A LARGER INCREASE TO THEIR SHARE OF CITY TAXES FOR 2023.



E N T E R P R I S E  F U N D S

• THE SEWER FUND AND SANITATION FUND ARE BUDGETED ENTERPRISE FUNDS. THESE FUNDS ARE BUSINESS-TYPE 
ACTIVITIES THAT AREN’T PART OF THE LEVY. THE SERVICES PROVIDED IN THESE FUNDS ARE PAID FOR WITH UTILITY 
RATES SET TO COVER OPERATING AND CAPITAL COSTS

• A SEWER RATE INCREASE OF 1% IS BUDGETED FOR FEBRUARY 1, 2023 ACCORDING TO A SEWER RATE STUDY 
PREPARED BY A CONSULTANT (BAKER TILLY) IN 2021

• BUDGETED OPERATING EXPENDITURES FOR SEWER FUND INCREASED $161,796 OR 8.8% FOR 2023. 

• BUDGETED OPERATING EXPENDITURES FOR SANITATION FUND INCREASED $141,022 OR 6.1% FOR 2023.

• CONTRIBUTING FACTORS OF THE OPERATING INCREASES ARE INFLATION, PERSONNEL COST, AND AN INCREASE IN 
INSURANCE OF 9.5%

• A 0-3% INCREASE IN OPERATING COST WAS BUILT INTO THE STUDY BASED ON HISTORICAL DATA. INFLATION HAS 
LED TO INCREASES MUCH HIGHER THAN 3%. AN UPDATED RATE STUDY MAY BE REQUIRED IN 2023 DUE TO MARKET 
CONDITIONS.



P R O P E R T Y  T A X  R E L I E F

• PROPERTY TAX REFUNDS

https://www.revenue.state.mn.us/property-tax-refund

• SENIOR CITIZENS’ PROPERTY TAX DEFERRAL PROGRAM

https://www.revenue.state.mn.us/property-tax-deferral-senior-citizens

• OTHER PROPERTY TAX PROGRAMS

https://www.revenue.state.mn.us/property-tax-programs



Q U E S T I O N S  O R  C O M M E N T S ?

QUESTIONS ABOUT THE CITY’S BUDGET

SHEENA MULNER – CITY CLERK/TREASURER - 218-262-3486 x 716

QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR CLASSIFICATION OR ASSESSED VALUE

RODELLA LAFRENIERE – ST. LOUIS COUNTY ASSESSOR – 218-262-6087


